

No. 20-35136
(consolidated with Nos. 19-35898, 19-35899, 20-35135, 20-35137)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UPPER MISSOURI WATERKEEPER,
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
ANDREW R. WHEELER, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

STATE OF MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES,
THE MONTANA LEAGUE OF CITIES, and
TREASURE STATE RESOURCES ASSOCIATION OF MONTANA,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana
No. 4:16-cv-0052-BMM (Hon. Brian Morris)

**THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEALS FOR DEFENDANT
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

Of Counsel:

DAVID FOTOUHI
HEIDI NALVEN
DIANE McCONKEY
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

ERIN PERKINS
ELYANA SUTIN
Office of Regional Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
DAVID GUNTER
ALAN D. GREENBERG
JOHN L. SMELTZER
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0343
john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES (CROSS-APPEAL).....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Proceedings and decision on appeal.....	4
B. Post-judgment proceedings	4
1. 2019 variances.....	4
2. EPA’s 2020 decision.....	5
3. Montana’s interpretation of the non-severability provision.....	7
4. Waterkeeper’s new lawsuit	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
A. The consolidated appeals are not moot.	8
B. Waterkeeper’s cross-appeal lacks merit.....	10
C. The district court erred in holding that WQS variances must include a timeline for achieving base WQS.....	13
D. The district court abused its discretion in dictating time ranges for replacement variances.	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16

ARGUMENT17

I. The appeals are not moot.....17

 A. This Court can provide effective relief.17

 B. If the consolidated appeals are moot, the district court’s judgment should be vacated.22

II. EPA properly considered economic impacts in this case pursuant to the express terms of longstanding regulations, which are consistent with the CWA.23

 A. EPA reasonably acted in accordance with its longstanding regulations, which allow states to consider economic impacts to determine if designated uses are attainable.24

 B. Waterkeeper does not challenge the variance regulation.....28

 C. EPA’s longstanding interpretation is consistent with the terms of the CWA.....30

 D. Waterkeeper’s arguments lack merit.....32

 1. EPA reasonably relies on § 101(a)(2) to interpret the requirements of § 303(c)(2)(A).....32

 2. The CWA’s requirement that water quality criteria protect designated uses is not implicated here.....35

 3. *American Trucking* is inapposite.40

III. Where base WQS are not attainable, EPA permissibly construes the CWA as allowing WQS variances for purposes of achieving the highest attainable condition.42

 A. The mandate that variance requirements apply “throughout” a variance period does not mean that they must be immediately achieved.44

B.	EPA cannot reasonably require a timeline for dischargers to achieve an unattainable condition.	48
C.	Waterkeeper misconstrues the subject variances.	50
D.	<i>Miccosukee Tribe</i> is inapposite.	54
E.	EPA’s regulatory interpretation is entitled deference.	56
IV.	The district court abused its discretion by not remanding factual questions under its CWA interpretation to EPA and Montana	56
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43(1997).....	4
<i>Board of Trustees v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	18, 19, 23
<i>Center v. Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16-17, 31, 32
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	32, 42
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	58
<i>Gator.com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Gill v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>In re Burell</i> , 415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005)	17, 22, 23
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	39

Independent Towers of Washington v. Washington,
350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)30

Kilgore v. Key Bank, National Ass’n,
673 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2012)22

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....44, 56

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011)23

Lowry v. Barnhart,
329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)4

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Florida,
No. 04-21448-CIV,
2008 WL 2967654 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2008) 54-55

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....30

Mississippi Natural Resources Commission v. Costle,
625 F.2d 1269 (5th Cir. 1980) 34, 35-38, 40, 41, 42

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service,
957 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2020)16

Pronsolino v. Nastri,
291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)34

Sudan Drilling, Inc. v. Anacker,
320 P.3d 977 (Mont. 2014).....22

United States v. Aguilar,
782 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2015)4

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....23

United States v. Strong,
489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)39

United States v. Thomsen,
830 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2016)45

Upper Missouri Waterkeeper v. U.S. EPA,
No. 4:20-cv-00027 (D. Mont. filed Mar. 31, 2020)8

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 40-42

Yazzie v. U.S. EPA,
851 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2017)17, 31, 32

Federal Statutes and Court Rule

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....58

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)33, 55

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2) 11, 25, 31, 33, 40, 42, 50

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....24

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)..... 5, 11, 24, 31, 35, 36, 40
41, 52, 50, 55

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3)19, 21, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(1) 41-42, 1a

33 U.S.C. § 1326(b).....32

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....24

33 U.S.C. § 1361(a).....24

Clean Air Act

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)40
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....4

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.4747, 49
 40 C.F.R. § 122.47(a)(1)47
 40 C.F.R. § 130.17(c)(3) (1978)25, 27, 37
 40 C.F.R. Part 13126
 40 C.F.R. § 131.27, 26, 34, 35, 42, 5a
 40 C.F.R. § 131.3(o)38, 44 , 54
 40 C.F.R. § 131.10(a).....26, 37
 40 C.F.R. § 131.10(g)26, 31
 40 C.F.R. § 131.10(g)(6)..... 10, 26, 27, 28, 32, 48
 40 C.F.R. § 131.10(j)26
 40 C.F.R. § 131.11(a)(1) 36-37
 40 C.F.R. § 131.11(b)(1).....41
 40 C.F.R. § 131.1424, 29
 40 C.F.R. § 131.14(a)(2)51
 40 C.F.R. § 131.14(a)(3)19, 21, 50
 40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(ii).....38, 43, 46, 48
 40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(ii)(A)53

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(ii)(A)(2).....38, 46, 53

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(ii)(A)(3).....53

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(iii).....47, 51

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(iv) 14, 28, 29, 43, 45, 46,
48, 52, 57

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(v).....47, 51

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(vi).....55

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(2)(i)(A)32, 36, 38

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(2)(i)(A)(1)..... 10, 28, 29, 31, 43, 48

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(2)(ii)..... 43, 45, 48, 52., 55, 57

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(c).....46, 54

40 C.F.R. § 131.1547, 49, 6a

40 Fed. Reg. 55,334 (Nov. 28, 1975) 25-26

44 Fed. Reg. 25,223 (Apr. 30, 1979)36

48 Fed. Reg. 51,400 (Nov. 8, 1983).....26, 27, 28

65 Fed. Reg. 46,167 (July 27, 2000).....41

78 Fed. Reg. 54,518 (Sept. 4, 2013)27, 39

80 Fed. Reg. 51,020 (Aug. 21, 2015)28, 38, 39, 43, 46,
46, 51, 52

State Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. 75-5-3137, 51

Mont. Code Ann. 75-5-313(7)51

State Regulations

Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.619(2)6, 8, 20
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.6605
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.660(9)5, 18, 19, 22
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.715(4)6. 8

Other Authority

S. Rep. No. 89-10 (1965)27
